## Clarke County Board of Supervisors March 16, 2020

**March 16, 2020** – The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on March 16, 2020, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins, Marvin McCann and Larry Keller. Also present, Auditor Janice White. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Larry Keller made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Marvin McCann. All Ayes.

Res 20-050 – Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Marvin McCann to appoint Sara Whirrett, to serve as Weed Commissioner for 2020, at a salary of \$17,220, effective March 16, 2020. Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Marvin McCann and Larry Keller. "Nays": None. Signed this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020.

Engineer Christian Boehmer arrived at 9:09 a.m.

The Resolution for Destruction of Noxious Weeds is postponed until a later date.

**Res 20-051** – Moved by Marvin McCann, seconded by Larry Keller, that costs for non-compliance with the Order for Destruction of Noxious Weeds for 2020 are as follows:

\$30.00 per man hour for labor and cutting weeds; \$125.00 per hour for tractor and mower if needed; current county mileage rate per mile for any mileage associated with the expense of destroying weeds; cost of certified letter and a 25% administrative fee (administrative fee excludes Clarke County Secondary Roads and Conservation Departments).

Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Marvin McCann and Larry Keller. "Nays": None. Signed this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020.

Having completed agenda items and having no other business, Marvin McCann made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Larry Keller. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

Attest:\_\_\_\_\_

Janice M. White, Auditor

Chairman:\_\_\_\_

Dean Robins, Board of Supervisors